Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Surface & Coatings Technology
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/surfcoat
Effect of the addition of Si into V2O5 coatings: Structure and tribo-
mechanical properties
Roberto Mirabal-Rojasa,1, Sandra E. Rodila,⁎, Giovanni Ramirezb,2, Tomas Polcarc,
Enrique Campsd, Ali Erdemirb
a Instituto de Investigaciones en Materiales, Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico, Circuito Exterior s/n CU, CDMX 04510, Mexico

the Multipak® database. Examples of the survey spectra and the high-
resolution V 2p and O 1s regions can be observed in Figs. S1 and S2,
where it can be observed that the Si addition into the samples modifies
the chemical environment of oxygen due to the formation of SieO
bonds, while the V bonding state remained unaltered. Fig. 2(a) shows
the high resolution Si 2p photoelectron signal that is centered on 103 eV
Fig. 1. SEM micrographs: Backscattering electron images of a) V2O5-0, b) V2O5-
12.5, c) V2O5-25, d) V2O5-50, e) V2O5-75, f) V2O5-100, g) V2O5-150, and h)
V2O5-200 coatings.
Table I
Deposition conditions and main results for the samples deposited on the D2 substrate: thickness, Si content, V/O composition ratio, crystalline domain size, hardness
and modulus of elasticity of all deposited coatings.
Sample Power (W) Thickness (nm)b Si at%a V/Oa Crystalline domain (nm)a Hardnessb (GPa) Young's modulusb (GPa)
V2O5-0 0 1245 ± 49 – 0.38 ± 0.14 38 ± 2 3.6 ± 0.3 132.4 ± 3.5
V2O5-12 12.5 1371 ± 54 – 0.39 ± 0.14 32 ± 2 4.9 ± 0.3 180.4 ± 4.7
V2O5-25 25 1427 ± 43 – 0.37 ± 0.14 22 ± 2 10.4 ± 0.2 200.0 ± 2.3
V2O5-50 50 1595 ± 48 0.8 ± 0.1 0.38 ± 0.14 16 ± 2 13.8 ± 0.2 237.8 ± 4.2
V2O5-75 75 1704 ± 51 1.1 ± 0.1 0.39 ± 0.14 11 ± 2 16.1 ± 0.2 240.9 ± 3.5
V2O5-100 100 1897 ± 57 1.3 ± 0.1 0.38 ± 0.14 8 ± 2 11.0 ± 0.1 205.7 ± 4.3
V2O5-150 150 2104 ± 42 7.1 ± 0.7 0.30 ± 0.14 6 ± 2 4.1 ± 0.2 168.9 ± 4.5
V2O5-200 200 2298 ± 46 9.7 ± 0.9 0.29 ± 0.14 – 2.9 ± 0.2 127.4 ± 2.5
a Median ± standard error.
b Mean ± standard deviation.
Fig. 2. Si 2p high resolution X-ray photoelectron spectra (a) and composition
(b) for the V2O5:Si coatings as a function of the power applied to the silicon